The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as surplus funds are invested at floating rates. Borrowings are issued at
fixed rates and may expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. As at 31 December 2024, the only borrowings the
Group has relate to the a loan facility, and a non-interest bearing short-term loan from a KMP (refer to Note 14 for
further details) (31 December 2023: insurance premium funding).

The Group's policy is to minimise cash flow interest rate risk exposures on long-term financing. Longer-term
borrowings are therefore usually at fixed rates. At the reporting date, the Group is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through its bank deposits, which are subject to variable interest rates.

2024

$

2023

$

Floating rate instruments

Cash at bank 753,145 395,544

Total floating rate instruments 753,145 395,544

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rates of +0.25% and -0.25%  (2023: +0.25%/-0.25%), with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

2024 2023

+0.25% -0.25% +0.25% -0.25%

$ $ $ $

Net results 1,883 (1,883) 989 (989)

Equity 1,883 (1,883) 989 (989)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

Exposure to foreign exchange risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating
due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments which are
other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

Exposures to currency exchange rates arise from the Group's overseas operations, hence sales and purchases, which
are primarily denominated in Euro.

The Group does not hedge nor apply hedge accounting. The implications of this decision are that unrealised foreign
exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit and loss in the period in which they occur.